

CHAPTER 233.

IOWA SOLDIERS' ORPHANS' HOME.

H. F. 30.

AN ACT to amend section twenty-seven hundred twenty-seven-c (2727-c) of the supplement to the code, 1907, relating to the salary of the chief executive officer of the Iowa Soldiers' Orphans' Home at Davenport.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. **Chief executive officer—salary.** That section twenty seven hundred twenty-seven c (2727 c) of the supplement to the code, 1907, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out of lines seven and eight after the word "Davenport" in the seventh line thereof the words "fifteen hundred dollars" and inserting in lieu thereof the following, "eighteen hundred dollars."

Approved April 17 A. D. 1913.

CHAPTER 234.

COLLEGE FOR BLIND.

H. F. 260.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand seven hundred twenty-seven-c (2727-c) of chapter eleven-a (11-a) of the supplement to the code, 1907, relating to college for blind.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. **Chief executive—salary—amended.** That section twenty-seven hundred twenty-seven-c (2727-c) of chapter eleven-a (11-a) of the supplement to the code, 1907, be amended as follows: by striking out after the word "dollars" in the sixth line of said section, the words "for the college for the blind at Vinton, twelve hundred dollars;"

Approved April 8 A. D. 1913.

CHAPTER 235.

COUNTY ASYLUM.

S. F. 180.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section twenty-seven-hundred-twenty-seven-a sixty-four (2727-a64) of the supplement to the code, 1907, relating to removal of patients from county asylum and providing for the expense thereof.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. **Removal of patients from the county asylum.** That section twenty-seven-hundred-twenty-seven-a-sixty-four (2727-a64) of the supplement to the code, 1907, and the law as it appears therein be and the same is hereby amended by striking out all after the semi-colon in the fourteenth (14th) line of said section and substituting the following in lieu thereof:

"But in no case shall a patient, the relative or guardian of whom pays the expense of their keep in a state hospital, be thus transferred except upon the written consent of such relative or guardian, but a patient, the expense